PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Midwest R.F., L.L.C.	03/12/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Surgi-Vision, Inc.	
Street Address:	1 Commerce Square, Suite 2550	
City:	Memphis	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	38103	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12237033

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)854-1401

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

919-854-1400 Phone:

aderosa@myersbigel.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Anthony DeRosa

Address Line 1: 4140 Parklake Avenue, Suite 600 Address Line 4: Raleigh, NORTH CAROLINA 27612

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 9450-34IP2

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Anthony DeRosa

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 024325 FRAME: 0927

501165154

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by **Midwest R.F., L.L.C.**, a Wisconsin limited liability company having a principal place of business at 535 Norton Drive, Hartland, Wisconsin 53029, hereinafter referred to as Assignor;

WITNESSETH: That,

WHEREAS, the above named corporation is a co-owner of one or more inventions described in **IMAGING DEVICE FOR MRI-GUIDED MEDICAL INTERVENTIONAL SYSTEMS,** for which an application was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office. I hereby authorize and request Myers Bigel Sibley & Sajovec, P.A., to insert here in parentheses (Application No. 12/237,033, filed on September 24, 2008) the filing date and application number of said application when known or to file this Assignment concurrently with the application; and

WHEREAS, **Surgi-Vision**, **Inc.**, a Delaware corporation having a principal place of business at 1 Commerce Square, Suite 2550, Memphis, Tennessee 38103, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention as described in said provisional application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which shall be granted for patent applications claiming priority thereto in the United States of America and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, including previous and/or on-going consulting services, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the above Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and/or conveyed unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said invention(s) and provisional application, and in and to any and all subsequent patent applications which claim the benefit of priority from said provisional application including PCT applications and national stage applications thereof, including all continuations or divisions thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries or reissues or other forms of protection thereof which may be granted for the invention(s) in or on applications claiming the benefit of priority from said provisional application, for the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted along with any term extensions thereof or therefor, together with the

Page 1 of 2

benefit of priority from said application in all foreign countries in accordance with the International Convention, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment, transfer, conveyance and/or sale had not been made.

The Assignor further covenants and agrees that it possesses its full title to the invention(s), and patent application as earlier identified, and that it has the unencumbered right and authority to make this assignment.

Title: Director of Operations

STATE OF Florida.)
) ss:
COUNTY OF Alachua.)

Before me personally appeared, to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes therein stated, this 12 day of March, 2010.

Gyra Clab

Notary Public

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires:

LISA CLARK
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF FLORIDA
COMMISSION # DD781735
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 09, 2012

Page 2 of 2